

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERMAINE FOSTER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NUMBER SC03-1331

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

FRANK J. BANKOWITZ  
Florida Bar No. 171977  
126 E. Jefferson Street  
Orlando, FL 32801  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Contents	i
II.	Table of Citations	ii
III.	Designations in Brief	vi
IV.	Issues	1
V.	Statement of the Case	2
VI.	Summary of Argument	3
VII.	Statement of Facts	4
VIII.	Issues on Appeal	
	I.    WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR THEIR FAILURE TO RAISE AND ESTABLISH A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE COUPLED WITH THE DEFENDANT’S MENTAL STATE TO SHOW A LACK OF REQUISITE INTENT TO COMMIT THE OFFENSE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	10
	II.   WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING, WITHOUT FURTHER HEARING TESTIMONY, THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR REHEARING ON THE BASIS OF THE NEWLY DECIDED CASES OF <u>ATKINS</u> <u>v. VIRGINIA</u> , 536 US 304 (2002) AND <u>RING v. ARIZONA</u> , 536 US 586 (2002)	18

III.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT PERMITTING THE AMENDMENT OF THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ON THE BASIS OF RACIAL BIAS AND PREJUDICE EXPRESSED BY DEFENDANT'S TRIAL COUNSEL	31
VII.	Conclusion	39
VIII.	Certificate of Service	41
XIV.	Certificate of Compliance	42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Citations</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 US 68 (1985)	26
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US 466 (2000)	19, 20,21
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 US 304 (2002)	3,18, 25, 26 27, 28, 29 30
<u>Beckstead v. People</u> , 133 Colo. 72, 292 P.2d 189 (1956)	12
<u>Bias v. State</u> , 653 So2d 380 (Fla. 1995)	10, 12
<u>Bodison v. Moore</u> , 833 So2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	25
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	10, 11, 12
<u>Circan v. State</u> , 201 So2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	11
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So2d 853 (Fla. 1998)	22, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Grey</u> , 399 Mass. 469, 505 N.E.2d 171 (1987)	12

<u>Commonwealth v. Terry,</u> 513 Pa. 381, 521 A.2d 398, <b>cert. denied</b> , 482 U.S. 920, 107 S. Ct. 3198, 96 L.Ed.2d 685 (1987)	13
<u>Cowles v. State,</u> 510 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. Crim.App. 1974)	13
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So2d 1055 (Fla. 1977)	23
<u>Engel v. State,</u> 438 So2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	23
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So2d 742 (FL 1996)	4
<u>Garner v. State,</u> 9 SO 835 (1891)	10, 11
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So2d, 243, 250 (Fla. 2001)	32
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 846 So2d 401 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 846 So2d, 461, 467 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 545 So2d 833 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>Gurganis v. State,</u> 451 So2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	10. 11, 12
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 US 638 (1989)	20
<u>Kind v. State,</u> 595 P.2d 960 (Wyo. 1979)	13

<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	21
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	23
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 US 302 (1989)	25, 29
<u>People v. Mangiapane,</u> 85 Mich. App. 379, 271 N.W.2d 240 Ct.App. (1978)	13
<u>People v. Morales,</u> 125 A.D.2d 605, 509 N.Y.S.2d 658 (1986), <b>appeal denied,</b> 70 N.Y.2d651, 518 N.Y.S.2d 1044, 512 N.E.2d 570 (1987)	13
<u>People v. Wingo,</u> 14 Cal. 3d 169, 534 P.2d 1001, 121 Cal. Rptr. 97, (1975)	12
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 400 So2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	23
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 US 586 (2002)	3, 18, 19,20 21, 22, 24 39
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So2d 1 (Fla. 1998)	35
<u>Rowell v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 652 So2d 354 (Fla. 1995).	35
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So2d 216, 219 (Fla. 1998)	24, 34
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 US 447 (1984)	
<u>Starkweather v. State,</u>	13

167 Neg.477, 93 N.W.2d 619 (1958)

State v. Anderson, 515 S.W.2d 534 (Mo 1974)

State v. Burge, 12  
195 Conn., 232, 487 A.2d 532 (1985)

State v. Clokey, 12  
83 Idaho 322, 364 P.2 159 (1961)

State v. Correa, 13  
430A.2d 1251 IR.I (1981)

State v. Davis, 35, 39  
2004 W.L. 306044 (Fla.)

State v. Edmon, 13  
28 Wash.App. 98,621 P.2d 1310 (1981)

State v. Flattum, 13  
122 Wqis2d, 361 N.W.2d 705 (1985)

<u>State v. Holden</u> , 85 N.M. 397, 512 P.2d 970 (Ct.App.), <b>cert. denied</b> , 85 N.M. 380, 512 P.2d 953 (1973)	13
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 3 Ohio App.2d 182, 209 N.E.2d 750 (Ct.App.1965)	13
<u>State v. Plowman</u> , 386 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa Ct.App. 1986)	12
<u>State v. Roman</u> , 168 N.J. Super.344, 403 A.2d 24 (Super.Ct.App.Div. 1979)	13
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 684 P.2d 643 (Utah 1984)	13
<u>State v. Schleigh</u> , 210 Or. 155, 310P.2d 341 (1957)	13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 136 Vt. 520, 396 A.2d 126 (1978)	
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 748 So2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	34
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 US 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	15, 34
<u>Todd v. Commonwealth</u> , 716 S.W.2d 242 (Ky 1986)	12
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 US 639 (1990)	20, 23
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 263 Inc. 469, 333N.E.2d 755 (1975)	12
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	25



FLORIDA BAR JOURNAL, Vol 77, Dec. p 63	29
Florida Statutes Annotated, Section 231.137	28
Florida Statutes Annotated, Section 775.082	21, 22
Florida Statutes Annotated, Section 921.141	21, 22
Florida Statutes Annotated, Section 921.141 (2) (3)	22, 23, 24
